Public Document Pack

Assets of Community Value and Local Heritage List
Committee
Remote Meeting
Date:

To be reconvened on Thursday, 18th June, 2020 (adjourned on 10th
June, 2020)

Time:

11.00 am

Venue:

Zoom - https://zoom.us/

Chair:
Members:

Councillor C Day
Councillors D Eke, P Lees and L Pepper

Public Participation
At the start of the meeting there will be an opportunity of up to 15 minutes for
members of the public to ask questions and make statements subject to having
given notice by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.
Public speakers will be offered the opportunity for an officer to read out their
questions or statement at the meeting, or to attend the meeting over Zoom to read
out their questions or statement themselves.
Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so here.

AGENDA
PART 1
Open to Public and Press
1

Election of a Chair - Considered on 10 June 2020
To receive nominations and elect a Chair.

2

Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest

To receive apologies for absence and declarations of interest.
3

Minutes of the previous meeting - Considered on 10 June 2020

4

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.
4

Nomination of Andrewsfield Airfield including runway,
Stebbing, as an Asset of Community Value
To consider the nomination of Andrewsfield Airfield including
runway, Stebbing, as an Asset of Community Value.

5

Timetable for possible re-listing of Asset of Community Value
To receive a verbal update on the timetable for the possible relisting of Assets of Community Value in Uttlesford.

5 - 71

VIRTUAL MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC
Members of the public are welcome to listen to the debate of any of the Council’s
Cabinet or Committee virtual meetings. The broadcast, as well as all agendas,
reports and minutes can be found on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk.
For background papers in relation to this meeting please contact
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510410/548.
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted
to speak or ask questions at this meeting. Please register your intention to speak at
this meeting by writing to Democratic Services at committee@uttlesford.gov.uk by
midday two working days before the meeting.
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which
is open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence
of the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are
discussed.
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more
information please call 01799 510510.
Facilities for people with disabilities
The Council Offices has facilities for wheelchair users, including lifts and toilets. The
Council Chamber has an induction loop so that those who have hearing difficulties
can hear the debate.
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510548/410
as soon as possible prior to the meeting.

For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510410 or 510548
Email: Committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER
Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

Agenda Item 3
ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST
COMMITTEE held at COMMITTEE ROOM - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN, ESSEX CB11 4ER, on MONDAY, 19 AUGUST
2019 at 3.30 pm

ACV1

Present:

Councillors D Eke, A Gerard and P Lees

Officers in
attendance:

A Bochel (Democratic Services Officer), R Coox (Legal
Assistant/Paralegal) and E Smith (Solicitor)

ELECTION OF A CHAIR
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Gerard as Chair, and Councillor
Lees as Vice Chair of the Assets of Community Value and Local
Heritage List Committee.

ACV2

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Eke declared a non-pecuniary personal interest as a member of
Saffron Walden Town Council.

ACV3

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the previous meeting were signed and approved as a correct
record.

ACV4

NOMINATIONS FOR ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE - FELSTED AND
SAFFRON WALDEN
Members considered the report. It was agreed the Felsted Memorial Hall, and
the Adult Community Learning Venue and Essex Cares Ltd Day Centre, Saffron
Walden met the required criteria of an Asset of Community Value.
RESOLVED to list the Felsted Memorial Hall, and the Adult
Community Learning Venue and Essex Cares Ltd Day Centre,
Saffron Walden as Assets of Community Value.
The meeting closed at 15.45.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4
Committee:

Asset of Community Value Committee

Date:

Title:

Nomination of Andrewsfield Airfield including
runway (Stebbing) as an Asset of Community
Value

10 June 2020

Portfolio
Holder:

Cllr Colin Day, Portfolio Holder for
Communities, Youth, Public Safety and the
Police and Fire Service Liaison

Report
Author:

Joanna Hill – Planning Policy Officer

Key decision:

jhill@uttlesford.gov.uk

No

Summary
1. The Localism Act 2011 introduces a concept of an ‘Asset of Community
Value’. Section 87 of the Localism Act places a duty of Local Authorities to
‘maintain a list of land in its area that is land of community value’.
2. An Asset is of Community Value if (in the opinion of the local authority) either:
 an actual current use of the building or other land that is not an ancillary use
furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community, and
 it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use of the
building or other land which will further (whether or not in the same way) the
social wellbeing or social interests of the local community.
or
 there is a time in the recent past when an actual use of the building or other
land that was not an ancillary use furthered the social wellbeing or interests
of the local community, and
 it is realistic to think that there is a time in the next five years when there
could be non-ancillary use of the building or other land that would further
(whether or not in the same way as before) the social wellbeing or social
interests of the local community.
3. The Act states that “social interest” “includes (in particular) each of the
following – (a) cultural interest, (b) recreation interest and (c) sporting
interests.
4. Assets of Community Value (AoCV) are buildings or land which involve the
physical use by the community and include for example a village shop, pub,
community centre, allotment or recreation ground.

Page 5

5. If a valid nomination is submitted and the land or buildings meet the criteria set
out in paragraph 2, the land/buildings must be included in the list of Assets of
Community Value. If the answer to any question is “no”, the land/buildings
cannot be listed as an asset of community value.
6. The purpose of this report is to enable members to determine:
a) Whether this is a valid nomination;
b) Whether the use of the building (current or recent past) furthers the social
welling or interests of the local community;
c) Whether it is realistic to think that in the next 5 years the building could be
used to further the social wellbeing or interests of the community.
d) In considering these questions, members need to consider principal, rather
than ancillary, uses of the building or site;
e) If members conclude that the answers to these questions are “yes”, the
building should be included in the list of Assets of Community Value.
7. Andrewsfield Airfield lies partly in the Uttlesford district and partly in the
Braintree district. The Councils are under a duty to cooperate with each other
in carrying out their respective functions under the Localism Act 2011. The
Councils must decide whether the Pr
[...]
icultural land and a private airfield, sport and
recreation is ancillary.
Financial Implications
13. There are direct financial implications arising at this stage which relate to the
formal process of identifying and contacting asset owners and, if relevant,
registering an asset as a Land Charge. These costs can be met from existing
budget and staff resources.
14. There is also an unquantifiable financial risk to the Council, if there was a
claim for compensation. This needs to be kept under review and at an
appropriate time consideration should be given to establishing a contingency
reserve to mitigate the risk to the Council’s budget. However, the potential
liability should not be taken into account in deciding whether or not this is an
asset of community value.
Background Papers
15. The following papers were referred to by the author in the preparation of this
report and are available for inspection from the author of the report:
 24 January 2018 - Assets of Community Value Sub-Committee Report,
Nomination of Andrewsfield Airfield, Stebbing and Great Saling as an asset
of community value (UDC)
 Printed minutes 24 Jan 2018 Assets of Community Value Committee (UDC)
 29 January 2018 - Braintree District Council Decision Notice – re
nomination of Andrewsfield Airfield
 12 July 2018 Uttlesford District Council Cabinet Report - Nomination of the
Club House, Millibar Café, ancillary buildings and car park at Andrewsfield
Airfield Stebbing as an Asset of Community Value
 Revised nomination form 22 May 2020
16. The nomination form in full and maps are in the Appendix of this report. The
full nomination form with Appendix and can be viewed on the website under
currently nominated assets.

3

Page 7

Impact
17.
Communication/
Consultation

In line with paragraph 8 of The Assets of
Community Value (England) Regulations 2012 the
Council have taken all practicable steps to give
information that it is considering listing the land to
the owner of the land, freeholder and occupan
[...]
l community, however, it was considered
ancillary to the main use of the site. In January 2018, UDC and BDC made
the decision that the Site is not land of community value and it was not listed
as an Asset of Community Value.
In 2018, Stebbing Parish Council nominated the Clubhouse and Millibar Cafe,
and ancillary buildings and car park at Andrewsfield Airfield as an AoCV. UDC
decided at Cabinet on 12 July 2018 to include the Site in its List of Assets of
Community Value. Uttlesford and Braintree District Councils were both of the
opinion that the Site is land of community value.
b) Is this a valid nomination
19. Nomination for listing as an asset of community value may only be made by a
parish council or by a qualifying community body. In both cases, the
nominating body must have a local connection.
20. The nomination has been made by Stebbing Parish Council to UDC. The site
is located within the parishes of Great Saling, Braintree District and Stebbing
Parish, Uttlesford District. The district boundary is shown by the black line in
the map below:

5

Page 9

21. A parish council has a local connection with land in another parish council’s
area if any part of the boundary of the first council’s area is also part of the
boundary of the other council’s area. (Assets of Community Value (England)
Regulations 2012 regulation 4(2)(a).
22. Section 102 of the Localism Act 2011 states that if different parts of any land
are in different local authority areas, the local authorities concerned must
cooperate with each other in carrying out functions under this Chapter in
relation to any land or any part of it. There is no guidance on the form cooperation should take or on what happens if two authorities reach different
conclusions.
23. Braintree District Council is determining the nomination in accordance with
their agreed practice.
24. A nomination must also include:
i.

A description of the nominated land including its proposed
boundaries;

ii.

Any information the nominator has about the freeholders,
leaseholders and current occupants of the site;

iii.

The reasons for nominating the asset, explaining why the nominator
believes the asset meets the definition in the Act.

The nomination submitted by the Parish Council includes this information.

c) Is the land “operational”?

6

Page 10

25. The Assets of Community Value Regulations 2012 prohibit the Council from
listing “operational land” as defined in section 263, Town and Country Planning
Act, 1990. The definition in the 1990 Act cross-refers to other legislation and it
is not wholly clear whether this is operational land. On the basis of available
information, the officer view is that it is not operational land. No
representations have been received from the owners to this effect. If it
emerges that this is operational land, it cannot be listed.

d) Is there an actual current use of the building/land, not an ancillary
use, which furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the local
community OR Is there a time in the recent past when an actual use of
the building or other land that was not an ancillary use furthered the
social wellbeing or social interests of the local community?
26. In determining whether use of land furthers the social wellbeing or social
interests of the local community, members can take a broad view but there
needs to be some sort of social benefit to the community. The legislation
defines "social interests" to include cultural interests, recreational interests and
sporting interests, which could typically include ACVs of the following type:
 A community building, such as a village hall
 A building or land of local historical value
 A public house
 A sports ground
 A local park
 A playing field
This is not, however, an exclusive list and other uses may qualify.
27. Uses that further the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community
do not count if the use is “ancillary”. The concept of an “ancillary” use is not
straightforward. The test d
[...]
22

Appendix 2: Site boundary plan

19

Page 23

Appendix 3: Aerial view and Ordnance Survey map of the site area

Aerial view [source Google maps]

(c) Crown Copyright and database rights 2020. Ordnance Survey 100022861.
20

Page 24

Appendix 4: Site use maps submitted by Stebbing Parish Council (7 May 2020)
Map 1

Map 2

21

Page 25

Appendix 5: Site photos
Taken 31 My 2020 by Joanna Hill, Planning Policy Officer

1. Side of the road heading to Betts Farm

2. Corner of road by entrance track

3. View up the track leading to Clubhouse

4. Agricultural land adjacent to track
22

Page 26

5. View up the runway

6. View across field to runway, cyclists on road

7. Signs at entrance

8. Visitors welcome crossed because of
Covid-19 and a locked gate at the end of
the track

23

Page 27

ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE COMMITTEE held in the COUNCIL
CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, LONDON ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN,
CB11 4ER, on WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018 at 10.00 am

ACV5

Present:

Councillor S Barker (Chairman)
Councillors V Ranger and H Rolfe

Officers in
attendance:

B Ferguson (Democratic Services Officer) and S Pugh (Head of
Legal Services)

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) HELD ON THE 7 AUGUST AND 14
DECEMBER 2017
The minutes of the previous meetings held on the 7 August and 14 December
2017 were approved as a correct record.

ACV6

NOMINATION OF ANDREWSFIELD AIRFIELD, STEBBING AND GREAT
SALING AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE
The Head of Legal Services explained the concept of an Asset of Community
Value, as defined by the Localism Act 2011. He said the application was
complex and identified three uses of the Airfield as set out in the nomination
application:




Airfield
Clubhouse (or “Milibar”); and
Open Space

The Head of Legal Services asked Members to consider:


Whether an actual current use of the nominated land and
buildings that is not an ancillary use furthers the social
wellbeing or social interests of the local community, and



Whether it is realistic to think that there can continue to be
non-ancillary use of the building or other land which will
further (whether or not in the same way) the social wellbeing
or social interests of the local community.

Members asked whether the land was excluded from listing as “operational
land”. The Head of Legal Services said that “operational land” had a technical
meaning and, in this context, meant an airport licensed under Part V of the
Airports Act 1986. He understood that the airfield held a licence under Part III of
the Act but that this did not bring the land within the definition of “operational”.
The Chairman said she had concluded from the evidence presented that the
clubhouse use met the test for an asset of community value, as it was open to

Page 28

the community in its own right and hosted community meetings and events. This
was a significant use in its own right and was not subsidiary to another major
use.
Members were of the view that, on the basis of the nomination, there was
insufficient information for them to conclude that the airfield and open space
uses passed the test for listing.
Members were also of the view that the clubhouse use met the second limb of
the test. The clubhouse was a going concern and it was realistic to think that it
could continue to be used in a similar manner in future. Members discussed the
planning position regarding the site and, given the early stage which the local
plan process had reached, did not believe that this made continuing use
unrealistic.
Members were mindful that the clubhouse use related only to a part of the
nominated land, which included the whole of the airfield. The community
clubhouse use did not relate to the wider airfield and members considered
whether it was appropriate to list the whole of the land nominated.
The Head of Legal Services advised that the legal position was uncertain. There
was limited authority to suggest that it might be possible to list a wider parcel of
land even if use of only part of it furthered the social wellbeing or social interests
of the local community. He referred to a decision of the First Tier Tribunal. (Uptin
House -v- Newcastle City Council.)
Members concluded that the circumstances in that case, which related to a
single building in multiple use, differed from the current nomination, given the
lack of relationship between the community clubhouse use and the airfield.
The report to members advised that, if members were unclear as to the extent of
the land which should be listed, they could reject the nomination and invite the
nominating body to submit a further application accompanied by a plan showing
the clubhouse and land (e.g. parking) that related to the community use.
Members reviewed carefully the representations made on behalf of the owners
and operators of the land and were advised on their merits by the Head of Legal
Services. In particular, he advised that the private ownership of the land did not
preclude listing – it was in the nature of the statutory scheme that land and
buildings in private ownership would qualify for listing. It was also not open to
members to consider the relative merits of current use of the land and potential
future uses.
The Chairman recommended that the nomination should be rejected but said
that it would be open to the parish council to submit a new application based on
the clubhouse use, identifying the extent of the clubhouse, along with land that
related to that community use; e.g. car parking. It would also be open to the
Parish Council to produce additional evidence in a further nomination regarding
community use of the airfield and community open space use. Members
concurred with this suggestion.

Page 29

RESOLVED: to reject the nomination of Andrewsfield Airfield to be listed as an
Asset of Community Value.
The meeting ended at 10.30am.

Page 30

Decision Notice
Site:

Andrewsfield Airfield, Saling Airfield, Stebbing, Great Dunmow CM6 3TH shown
edged red on the attached plan

Applicant:

Great Saling Parish Council

Owner:

Part of the Site is owned by Eric William Bucknell; part of the Site is owned by
Robert William Bucknell and John Richard Bucknell; and part of the Site is owned
by the Estate of John Alan Harvey

Background
On 7 December 2017 Braintree District Council (“BDC”) received a nomination to include the Site
in its List of Assets of Community Value. This nomination was made by the Applicant.
The majority of the Site falls within the Uttlesford district and accordingly, the nomination was
also submitted to Uttlesford District Council. The attached plan shows the district boundary as a
thick black line. Section 102 of the Localism Act 2011 (the “Act”) provides that if different parts of
the nominated land are in different local authority areas, the local authorities concerned must
cooperate with each other in carrying out the functions under the Assets of Community Value
Chapter in the Act in relation to that land or any part of it.
Uttlesford District Council, by a decision of its Cabinet’s Asset of Community Value SubCommittee on 24 January 2018, has decided not to include the Site in its List of Assets of
Community Value.
The Nomination
The Applicant is entitled to make a nomination to list an asset on BDC’s List of Assets of
Community Value as parish councils are a “voluntary or community body” for the purposes of
s89(2)(b)(i) of the Act.
The nomination was a valid community nomination as it contained a description of the nominated
land including its proposed boundaries, it included information as to the names of the occupants
and the name and address of the owner together with reasons why the applicant believed that
the site should be listed as an asset of community value.
Reasons for nomination
The Applicant’s reasons for nominating the Site as an asset of community value are as follows:“Resident of Great Saling use the facilities at the airfield ie the pub and the café as a social place
to meet as Great Saling doesn’t have a public house anymore.
[...]
very limited local community benefit from the site at present. In contrast the new
West of Braintree Garden Community will be a widespread source of community wellbeing; indeed it will be designed with contributions from the local community. The Plan
will be ‘locally led’ and its success should not be undermined by any uncertainty created
by the approval of the ACV application”.
The Statutory Criteria (s88(1) and (2) of the Act)
BDC is obliged to consider the following questions:Part 1
1. Is there an actual current use of the building or land that is not an ancillary use which
furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community?; and
2. Is it realistic to think that the current non ancillary use of the building/land can continue
(whether or not in the same way)?
If BDC considers that the answer to both of these questions is ‘yes’ then BDC must include the
building/land in its List of Assets of Community Value.

HJS / COR1-002773 / 095360

Page 33

Page 3

If either of the answers is no, then the nomination will be unsuccessful UNLESS BDC considers
that the answer to both of the following questions is ‘yes’:Part 2
1. Has there been a time in the recent past when an actual use of the building or land that
was not an ancillary use furthered the social wellbeing or social interests of the local
community?; and
2. Is it realistic to think that there will be a time in the next five years when there could be a
non-ancillary use of the building/land that would further the social wellbeing or social
interests of the local community (whether or not in the same way)?
Application to the facts
The Site is part situated in the Braintree district and part situated in the Uttlesford district. Whilst
BDC can only list land in its own area, BDC will assess the whole of the Site.
BDC has considered whether the Site is ‘operational land’ as defined in section 263 of the Town
and Country Planning Act 1990 which would be excluded from listing. In this context, an air
[...]
social wellbeing of the local community;
and

HJS / COR1-002773 / 095360

Page 34

Page 4

d. the Applicant refers to visitors and the local community walking and cycling on the open
space which forms part of the Site. No other information is supplied about the use of the
open space. It appears to BDC that a large proportion of the Site is actually agricultural
fields. BDC is unable to conclude that cyclists and walkers using the Site further the
social interests of the local community as it is not clear where this activity takes place or
the frequency. There is no public footpath which traverses the Site.
‘not an ancillary use’ – whilst the café/bar use discussed at point b. above furthers the social
interests of the local community, in BDC’s opinion, this use is ancillary to the airfield use. The
café/bar forms part of the commercial airfield/aviation provision. But for the use of the Site as a
commercial airfield, BDC is not persuaded that the café/bar would be available for use by the
local community. In BDC’s opinion, the café/bar is ancillary to the main use of the Site as an
airfield.
In view of the above, it appears to BDC that the primary use of the Site is an airfield. It is
accepted that the use of the café/bar has capacity to further the social interests of the local
community but BDC considers this to be ancillary to the main use as an airfield. Accordingly,
BDC finds that the first stage of Part 1 of the statutory test is not met and there is no need to
consider the second stage regarding future use. No evidence has been provided to show that the
use of the Site “in the recent past” differs and accordingly, Part 2 of the test also fails.
Whilst BDC has assessed the whole of the Site, it is noted that the café/bar falls solely within the
Uttlesford district and this adds weight to BDC’s decision regarding the portion of the Site it could
consider listing within its area.
Decision
Braintree District Council is of the opinion that the Site is not land of 
[...]
ing
body or the owner
is unhappy with
the decision
reached.

High risk that
one of the
bodies will be
unhappy with
the decision.

The owner
has rights of
internal review
and appeal
and can claim
for
compensation.

Carefully scrutinise
submissions for
inclusion on the Asset
List so as to ensure
only those which
comply with the
criteria are included.

The
nominating
body does not
have rights of
review or
appeal. If it felt
the Council
had acted
unlawfully, it
could seek to
challenge by
way of judicial
review.
1 = Little or no risk or impact
2 = Some risk or impact – action may be necessary.
3 = Significant risk or impact – action required
4 = Near certainty of risk occurring, catastrophic effect or failure of project.

Author:
Version date:

Page 44

Committee:

Cabinet

Date:

Title:

Nomination of the Clubhouse, Millibar Cafe,
ancillary buildings and carpark, Andrewsfield
Airfield as an Asset of Community Value

Portfolio
Holder:

Councillor Susan Barker,

Report
Author:

Sarah Nicholas, Senior Planning Officer

Key decision:

snicholas@uttlesford.gov.uk

No

Thursday, 12 July
2018

Portfolio Holder for Environmental Services

Summary
1. The Localism Act 2011 introduces a concept of an ‘Asset of Community
Value’. Section 87 of the Localism Act places a duty of Local Authorities to
‘maintain a list of land in its area that is land of community value’.
2. An Asset is of community value if (in the opinion of the local authority) either:


an actual current use of the building or other land that is not an ancillary
use furthers the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community,
and



it is realistic to think that there can continue to be non-ancillary use of the
building or other land which will further (whether or not in the same way)
the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community.



there is a time in the recent past when an actual use of the building or other
land that was not an ancillary use furthered the social wellbeing or interes
[...]
s a nomination by a parish
council in respect of land in the parish council’s area or “by a person that is a
voluntary or community body with a local connection”.
14. The nomination has been made by Stebbing Parish Council to both Uttlesford
District Council and Braintree District Council. The premises are located within
the parishes of Great Saling, Braintree District and Stebbing Parish, Uttlesford
District.
15. A parish council has a local connection with land in another parish council’s
area if any part of the boundary of the first council’s area is also part of the
boundary of the other council’s area. (Assets of Community Value (England)
Regulations 2012 regulation 4(2)(a)
16. Section 102 of the Localism Act 2011 states that if different parts of any land
are in different local authority areas, the local authorities concerned must
cooperate with each other in carrying out functions under this Chapter in
relation to any land or any part of it. There is no guidance on the form co-

Page 47

operation should take or on what happens if two authorities reach different
conclusions.
17. Braintree District Council is determining the nomination in accordance with
their agreed practice.
18. A nomination must also include:
i.

A description of the nominated land including its proposed boundaries.

ii.

Any information the nominator has about the freeholders, leaseholders
and current occupants of the site.

iii.

The reasons for nominating the asset, explaining why the nominator
believes the asset meets the definition in the Act.

iv.

The nominator’s eligibility to make the nomination.

19. If it meets these requirements it is a valid nomination under S89(2)(i). The
nomination being considered is validly made.
b) Does the use of the building (current or recent past) further the social
wellbeing or interests of the community?
20. The nomination form sets out how it is considered that the Inn furthers the
social wellbeing or interests of the community.
21. Recreational and

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE AND LOCAL HERITAGE LIST 
COMMITTEE held at ZOOM on THURSDAY, 18 JUNE 2020 at 11.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor C Day (Chair) 
 Councillors D Eke and P Lees 
 
Officers in 
attendance: 
 
 
 
Public 
Speakers: 

B Ferguson (Democratic Services Manager), C Gibson 
(Democratic Services Officer), J Hill (Planning Policy Officer), 
S Miles (Planning Policy Team Leader) and S Pugh (Assistant 
Director - Governance and Legal) 
 
Councillors J Evans and S Merifield. 

 
 

ACV5   ELECTION OF A CHAIR - CONSIDERED ON 10 JUNE 2020  
 
Councillor Day had previously been elected Chair at the meeting on 10 June 
2020. 
 
 
 

ACV6 
   

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence or declarations of interest.  
 
 
 

ACV7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING - CONSIDERED ON 10 JUNE 2020  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting had previously been agreed at the meeting 
on 10 June 2020. 
 
 
 

ACV8   NOMINATION OF ANDREWSFIELD AIRFIELD INCLUDING RUNWAY, 
STEBBING, AS AN ASSET OF COMMUNITY VALUE  
 
The Planning Policy Officer presented a report asking Members to consider the 
nomination of Andrewsfield Airfield, Stebbing, as an Asset of Community Value 
(AoCV). The nomination had been made by Stebbing Parish Council. In addition 
to the nomination and associated information submitted by the Parish Council, 
the Committee had before it rpersentations in favour of the listing from : 
: 
• Councillors Evans and Merifield for Felsted and Stebbing  
• Michael Derrett, a part owner of an aircraft using the airfield 
• John Gilder (Vice Chair of the General Aviation Awareness Council)  
 
The majority of the Site falls within the Uttlesford district; land on the eastward 
side of the site falls within Braintree District.  



 

 
 

In 2018, the Clubhouse and Millibar Cafe, ancillary buildings and car park at 
Andrewsfield Airfield had been listed as an AoCV.  

Members considered whether there was a current use of the land that furthered 
the social wellbeing or social interests of the local community; and  
whether it was realistic to think that community use could continue.  
 
Members concluded that the current recreational flying use of the airfield furthers 
the social wellbeing and social interests of the local community and is a principal 
use. Members identified the “local community” as being made up of residents of 
Uttlesford and Braintree Districts.  
 
The Committee noted that the eastern end of the runway and triangular open 
area where the aeroplanes are parked was not included in the nomination, yet 
was integral to the working of the airfield.  Ideally these would have been 
included in the nomination.  This part of the land lies in the Braintree district.  
Any nomination in relation to this part of the site would need to be made to 
Braintree District Council. 
 
The Committee then considered whether it was realistic to think that community 
use of the airfield land could continue to further the social wellbeing or social 
interests of the local community. It concluded that it was realistic.  
 
The Committee considered whether the whole of the site nominated should be 
listed. A large part of the nominated site consists of two private agricultural fields, 
without public access or footpath.  The Committee’s view was that these should 
not be listed as they did not meet the statutory criteria.  
 
The Assistant Director, Governance and Legal, said he would capture the 
discussion in a decision notice, which would be circulated to members to check 
for accuracy before publication.  
 
On the proposal of Cllr Lees, seconded by Cllr Eke, the Committee. 
 
 Resolved: 
 
1. To list the nominated area of Andrewsfield Airfield falling within Uttlesford 

District Council, as shown in the plan, as an asset of community value.  
 

2. Not to list as an asset of community value the agricultural fields falling within 
the nomination and shown on the plan. 

 
 
  
 
 
 
Meeting Closed 12:10pm  
 
 


